
 
  1 

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-154 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE 
CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND THE CITY OF 
COCONUT CREEK FOR COMMUNITY SHUTTLE 
SERVICE; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

 WHEREAS, on September 26, 2019, the Coconut Creek City Commission, 

through Resolution No. 2019-239, executed an Interlocal Agreement (ILA) with Broward 

County to provide funding for the City’s community shuttle service; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the ILA authorized funding to the City in the amount of $52.48 per 

bus service hour for the community shuttle service in Fiscal Year 2020 (FY20); and 

 

WHEREAS, this amendment provides for additional funding from the County to 

cover the City’s increased operating and maintenance costs to operate the community 

shuttle service in Fiscal Year 2021 (FY21) and to amend the vehicle list to reflect the 

vehicles that are currently being used by the City; and 

 

WHEREAS, based on actual FY20 operating and maintenance costs, this 

amendment will result in an increase in the County’s FY21 funding to the City from $52.48 

to $57.96 per bus service hour and is retroactive back to the beginning of FY21; and 

 

WHEREAS, this results in the City receiving an additional $74,451.28 in funding 

from the County for FY21; and 

 

WHEREAS, the community shuttle service provides a valuable benefit to the City 

of Coconut Creek, and staff recommends executing the attached amendment; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Coconut Creek finds it to be in the 

best interest of the City to execute the attached First Amendment to the Interlocal 



 
  2 

Agreement between Broward County and the City of Coconut Creek for the community 

shuttle service.  

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA: 

 
Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are hereby ratified and 

confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this 
resolution.  All exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part 
of this resolution. 
 

Section 2: That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute 
the attached First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement between Broward County and 
the City of Coconut Creek for the community shuttle service. 
 

Section 3: That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution 
is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or 
in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this 
resolution.  

 
Section 4: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon 

its adoption. 
 

Adopted this     9th         day of     August             , 2021. 

 

 
             
       Rebecca A. Tooley, Mayor 
 
 
Attest: 

 
                                                       
                                           
                                                                              Tooley          Aye  

  Rydell           Aye  

  Sarbone       Aye  

  Welch           Aye   

  Railey           Aye  


